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MINISTER
HUMAN SETTLEMENTS, WATER AND SANITATION


NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY	

QUESTION NO.: 829

DATE OF PUBLICATION:  12 MARCH 2021

Mr R A Lees (DA) to ask the Minister of Human Settlements, Water and Sanitation:
(1)	Whether, with reference to the master plans for the (a) supply of bulk water and (b) waste water in the Uthukela District of KwaZulu-Natal, the master plans were approved by her department; if not, why not; if so, (i) on what date were the master plans approved, (ii) what are the details of the budget allocations towards each master plan since each plan was approved and (iii) what is the implementation progress of each master plan as at 31 December 2020;
(2)	whether the master plans have been implemented; if not, what are the reasons for the failure to implement; if so, what are the relevant details?					        NW989E

REPLY:
(1)(a)(b) The Uthukela District Municipality (DM) developed a water services master plan (water and wastewater) with the support of the DBSA in 2017. However, the master plan was not submitted to the Department of Water and Sanitation (DWS) for approval.  

(i) The master plan has therefore not been approved by the DWS.

In terms of the Water Services Act (Act 109 of 1997), a Water Services Authority is required to submit a water services development plan (WSDP) to the DWS for the department to consider the plan before it is adopted. The Uthukela DM last submitted an updated WSDP in 2018. 

Notwithstanding this, a number of water and sanitation feasibility studies for water and sanitation projects included in the WSDP have been submitted to the DWS for recommendation and/or approval. These plans are for projects to be implemented under the various grant funds i.e. Municipal Infrastructure Grant (MIG), the Water Services Infrastructure Grant (WSIG) and the Regional Bulk Infrastructure Grant (RBIG). The table below details the projects recommended in 2019/20 and 2020/21 for implementation.	
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(ii)(iii)	No funding is allocated for the District’s Master Plan but funding is allocated by the Uthukela DM for projects included in their WSDP and master plan pending finalisation of feasibility studies. The budget allocations from the MIG, WSIG and RBIG grants to the Uthukela DM are indicated in the table below. The expenditure on each programme is included.
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(2)	Projects and interventions identified in the master plan are being implemented within the available funding allocations of the MIG, WSIG and RBIG grants as detailed above.
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Proejct Name Funding Funding Source

Kwanobamba Ezitendeni Water Supply Project R 94 264 315 MIG

Infrastructure Replacement and Refurbishment Project - Uthukela DM R 72 052 688 MIG

Drought Relief Intervention - Uthukela DM R 38 000 000 WSIG

Moyeni/Zwelisha Water Treatment Works and Bulk Rising Main Upgrade Phase 1 R 6 021 975 WSIG

Fitty Park Umhlumwayo Phase 3 (AFA) R 12 387 301 MIG

Implementation of customer care, control centre and incident management system within Uthukela DM R 9 889 689 WSIG

Upgrade of Sewer Infrastructure for Melmoth R 60 810 994 MIG

 Sanitation Coverage in Alfred Duma, Inkosi Langalibalele and Okhahlamba Municipalities. R 202 749 572 MIG

Steadville water supply system: Water conservation and demand management R 12 433 763 WSIG

LADYSMITH NETWORK PIPELINE REPLACEMENT R 19 409 078 WSIG

Ezakheni water supply system - water conservation & water demand management R 25 648 123 WSIG

Design of Fitty Park Mhlumayo Bulk water supply Infrastructure and Upgrade of the Tugela Estate Water Treatment Works R 17 847 347 MIG

Upgrade of Bergville Water Treatment Works and Bulk Water Supply R 12 701 750 MIG

The Upgrade Of Langkloof Package Plant & Bulk Supply Within Ward 10 R 6 000 000 MIG

Okhahlamba Wards 2, 3 & 14 Water Supply Scheme R 173 315 081 MIG

Winterton Sanitation Scheme R 9 900 000 MIG

Bhekuzulu Epangweni Community Water Supply R 49 796 874 MIG

Water Supply to Ekuvukeni R 131 187 099 MIG

Bergville Sanitation Project Phase 2 (Variation Order Two) R 251 739 012 MIG

 Infrastructure replacement and refurbishment phase 2 project R 97 894 659 MIG

Colenso Roosboom Water Supply project (FINAL) R 15 192 915 MIG
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Uthukela DM Grant Funding Allocations and Expenditure

Allocation Expenditure % Allocation Expenditure % Allocation Expenditure 

to 31/12/20

%

Water  120 480 954 120 480 954 100% 79 358 267 71 026 860 90%

119 745 528   

76 457 923 64%

Sanitation 52 505 511 52 505 511 100% 37 988 664 34 294 862 90% 61 072 769

28 675 171     

47%

%

Allocation Expenditure % Allocation Expenditure % Allocation Expenditure 

to 31/12/20

%

Water  83 000 000 70 474 000 85% 108 000 000 108 000 000100% 90 000 000 43 299 570 48%

Sanitation 0 0 0 0 0 0

Allocation Expenditure % Allocation Expenditure % Allocation Expenditure 

to 31/12/20

%

Water  92 000 000 13 084 550 14% 10 000 000 9 996 112100% 39 339 000 0%

Sanitation 0 0 0 0 0 0
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